Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve re-negotiated lease with CSL & G Development for 25,022 square feet of space located at 3040 Fowler Street in Ft. Myers and a transfer of \$61,620 from General Fund Reserves. Lease cost is \$4.14 per square foot or \$103,591.08 per year. In addition, there will be an annual cost for Common Area Maintenance. The first year of the lease, the CAM will be \$1.77 per square foot or \$44,288.94. Base lease cost of \$4.14 will increase annually in the amount of the CPI index. Lease is for five years with one, five year renewal period. Lease can be terminated by giving three months advance written notice.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board must approve all leases and addendums to those leases.

<u>WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES</u>: Allows the county to remain an additional ten years in the same location as it has been for the past five years. Base lease cost did not increase for the first year.

	<u>MENTAL CA</u>					3. MEETING	DATE:				
COMMIS	SSION DISTR	UCT #: 2		11	-0			0 - all			
				CR	\mathcal{A}	1 Oa	[-/]-	-2004			
4. AGENDA	٨:		5. REOU	IREMENT/	PURPOSE:	6. REQUEST					
	-		(Speci						~		
x CO	NSENT		STA	rurre		A COMMIS	STONED				
	MINISTRATI	VE		STATUTE ORDINANCE			A. COMMISSIONER B. DEPARTMENT				
	PEALS			INARCE	AC-4-1	- C. DIVISION		Supervisor of Ele	ections		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BLIC		OTH				linda Youn				
	LK ON		• • • • •				* /	5	and the state of the		
	4E REQUIRE	D:				t Mary	da .	Maria	\sim		
7. BACKGE								7			
							and the second of the second s	and the second second	/		
						lowever, due to rea					
						as been leased for					
						treet is at capacity					
						back in house. T					
						ional departments			udget		
transfer to El	ections Suppor	t will provide	budget for t	he Fowler loc	ation until the Ele	ections Center is m	loved to the	new facility.			
	ΠΡΟΝ ΤΌ ΑΝ	IGEED FIINI	NC WILL	1 DE AVAT		FOLLOWING A	CCOUNT	CTDINC.			
	UPON IKAN	SFER, FUNI	JING WIL	L DE AVAIL	ABLE IN THE	FULLOWING A	CCOUNT	SIKING:			
			C	F5132600100	504410						
CF5132600100.504410 Constitutional Officers/Supervisor of Elections/Support to Supervisor of Elections/General Fund/Land & Building Rental											
	,			ower of the pro-	to suppr more of			ne er breenig -			
Attachments;	Lease Docum	ients (2)									
	Budget Trans										
8. <u>MANAGI</u>	EMENT REC	<u>OMMENDA'</u>	<u>TIONS</u> :						1		
42	· ·					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			_		
			9. <u>R</u>	ECOMMEN	DED APPROV	<u>AL</u> :					
A	В	С	D	E		F		G			
Department	Purchasing	Human	Other	County		Budget Services		County Man	ager		
Director	or Contracts	Resources		Attorney	OA .	011 2/5/04 OM Risk	GC				
	N/A (N NQ	The tak	J. J. J. N.	M/	101 /	4		
N. A.				1 A ST	14111		IVI	Daund	therease		
Balician				01-11	24/0/2	4/07 9/ 2/04	2/11/101	0			
Jauer My 1.90.04				মঙ্গব	The second s	h.,	RECEIVEDE	Y AVTBORY			
10. COMM	ISSION ACTI	ON:		Der	. by CoAtty		COUNTY AD	MINA			
					212 - A		2/3/0	24			
APPROVED					1903		3:30				
DENIED					ne: 11 40		COUNTY AI	DMIN //U			
		DEFEI OTHE			llan		FORWARDI	TAL			
L		UIIL	<u>N</u>	Eai	rwardan To:			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
				C	2 Itelenin		1001	Statement of the statem			
					45/04						

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME:	General			DATE:	01/28/04	BATCH NO.			
FISCAL YEAR:	04	FUND #:	00100		YB	LEDGER TYPE:		ВА	
'O:	Supervis	or of Elections			Support to S	upervisor of Election	ons		
	(DIVIS	ION NAME)		(PROGRAM NAME)					
	Note: please l Fund #-dept/div (example: bb51	/ #-PROGRAM #-0	DBJECT COL						
•	ACCOUNT NUM	BER			OBJECT NAME			DEBIT	
C@5132600100.	504410			Land & Bidg. I	Rental		\$	61,620	
						TOTAL TO:	\$	61,620	
ROM:		partmental				Reserves			
	(DIVIS	ION NAME)			(PRC	GRAM NAME)			
	ACCOU	NT NUMBER			OBJECT NAME		c	REDIT	
GC5890100100.9				Reserves for 0			\$	61,620	
						TOTAL FROM:	\$	61,620	
XPLANATION:	IO provide amp	le Budget for Fi	owler Stre	et lease until E	lections move	s to new location.			
<u>ALTA Che</u>	N DIRECTOR SIGN	2016 61/3 Atlide	DATE	DEPART	MANDLA	R SIGNATURE	1.30		
		/	DATE		In DIRECTO	an to		DATE	
DBS:	APPROVAL	DENIAL			TIONS ANALYS			<u> Ә- 4- 0</u> date 1	
	APPROVAL	DENIAL		An	~ hut		2	14/04	
				BUDGET OP	ERATIONS MAN	AGER SIGNATURE		DATÉ	
CO. ADMIN.:	APPROVAL	DENIAL_		C	O. ADMIN. SIGN	IATURE		DATE	
CC APPROVAL I	DATE								
				· <u> </u>	BCC CHAI	RMAN SIGNATURE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
A NO:		AUTH CODE:			RANS DATE				
		. PRINCE FOR NAME AND CONTRACTOR		I	rang late		RE	v. 05/93	

CF

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS P.O. BOX 398 FT. MYERS, FL 33902-0398

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, entered into this _____, day of _____, 20___, between <u>CSL & G Development</u>, hereinafter called the Lessor, and Lee County, acting by and through the Board of County Commissioners for Lee County, a political subdivision and Charter County of the State of Florida, hereinafter called the Lessee.

WITNESSETH:

That the Lessor, for and in consideration of the covenants and agreements hereinafter mentioned to be kept and performed by the Lessee, has demised and leased to the Lessee, for the term and under the conditions hereinafter set out, those certain premises in <u>LEE COUNTY</u>, FLORIDA, described as follows:

3040 Fowler Street Ft. Myers, Florida 33901

which shall constitute an aggregate area of 25,022 square feet of net rentable office space measured in accordance with the American National Standard Z65.1 - 1991 as published by the Building Owners and Managers Association International, at a rate of $\frac{4.14}{(see Miscellaneous Obligations)}$ per square foot per year. The Lessor shall also provide approximately 150 parking spaces for the exclusive use of the Lessee as part of this Lease Agreement.

I. TERM

та ст. Та ст.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises for a term commencing on the 1st day of April ,2004 to and including the 31st day of March, 2009.

II. RENT

The Lessor hereby leases to the Lessee and the Lessee hereby leases from the Lessor the above described premises for the term set out in this lease and of agrees to the Lessor the sum the Lessee pay eight thousand six hundred and twenty-six dollars and thirty-eight cents (\$8,626.38)*(see Miscellaneous Obligations) per month for the rental period described in Article I of this lease. The rent for any fractional part of the first month shall be prorated. Rent shall be paid to the Lessor on the first day of each month of occupancy by the Lessee, for the term of the lease. The rent shall be paid to the Lessor at: P.O. Box 6966, Ft. Myers, FL 33011-6966, Attention: Flordeco, Inc.

III. HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND JANITORIAL SERVICES

1. The Lessor agrees to furnish to the Lessee heating and air conditioning equipment. The Lessee shall maintain same in satisfactory operating condition at all times for the leased premises during the term of the lease up to an amount of \$2,000 per occurrence for any repairs. The Lessor will incur any expenses to the air conditioning system over \$2,000 per occurrence.

2. The Lessee agrees to furnish janitorial services and all necessary janitorial supplies for the leased premises during the term of the lease.

IV. LIGHT FIXTURES

۲ (۱

The Lessor has installed in the stated premises, suitable light fixtures for the use of the Lessee.

The Lessee shall be responsible for replacement of all bulbs, lamps, tubes and starters used in such fixtures for the purpose of furnishing sufficient light to the Lessee.

V. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS

The Lessee shall provide for interior maintenance and repairs, and replacement of interior equipment as may be necessary due to normal usage. The Lessee shall, during the term of this Lease, keep the interior of the stated premises in as good a state of repair it is at the time of the commencement of this lease; reasonable wear and tear and unavoidable casualties excepted.

The Lessor shall maintain and keep in repair the exterior of the stated premises during the term of this Lease and shall be responsible for the replacement of all windows broken or damaged in the stated premises, except such breakage or damage caused to the exterior of the stated premises by the Lessee, its officers, or agents. Lessor agrees to maintain the roof of the stated premises in good repair at all times during the term of the Lease agreement and any renewals thereafter.

VI. UTILITIES

Unless otherwise indicated, the Lessee will bear the full cost of water service used by the Lessee and shall also bear its proportionate share of the cost for garbage pick-up, use of electricity, telephone services, and any other services provided to the leased space, at its own expense.

VII. HANDICAPPED STANDARDS AND ALTERATIONS

1. The Lessor agrees that the stated premises now conform, or that prior to Lessee's occupancy, the said premises shall, at Lessor's expense, be brought into conformance with the requirements of Sections 255.21 and 255.211, Florida Statutes and ADA requirements, as they may be revised from time to time. 2. The Lessee shall have the right to make reasonable alterations in and to the stated premises during the term of this lease upon first having obtained the written consent from the Lessor. The Lessor shall not unreasonably withhold consent to any such alterations.

VIII. INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY ON PREMISES

Lessee's property of any kind that may be placed on the premises during the continuancy of this Lease shall be at the sole risk of the Lessee. Except for the negligence of the Lessor, the Lessor shall not be liable to the Lessee or any other person for any injury, loss or damage to property or to any person on the premises.

IX. FIRE AND OTHER HAZARDS

1 21

1. In the event that the stated premises, or the major part thereof, are destroyed by fire, lightning, storm or other casualty, the Lessor at its option may forthwith repair the damage to stated premises at its own cost and expense. As the result, the rent shall cease until the completion of such repairs and the Lessor will immediately refund the pro rata part of any rent paid in advance by the Lessee prior to such destruction; should the premises be only partly destroyed so that the major part thereof is usable by the Lessee, then the rent shall abate to the extent that the injured or damaged part bears to the whole of such premises and such injury or damage shall be restored by the Lessor as rapidly as is practicable and upon the completion of such repairs, the full rent shall commence and the Lease shall then continue the balance of the term.

2. The Lessee shall provide for fire protection during the term of this lease is in accordance with the fire safety standards of the State Fire Marshall. The Lessee shall be responsible for maintenance and repair of all fire protection equipment necessary to conform to the requirements of the State Fire Marshall. The Lessor agrees that the stated premises shall be available for inspection by the State Fire Marshall, prior to occupancy by the Lessee, and at any reasonable times thereafter.

3. The Lessor certifies no asbestos was used in the construction of the stated premises or that if asbestos was used, actions have been completed to correct the hazards caused by the use of asbestos.

X. SUITABILITY FOR USE

The Lessor warrants that the premises are fit for the conduct of the governmental business of the Lessee. The Lessor further warrants that the stated premises are in compliance with all statutes and laws, either federal, state, or local, applicable to the intended use of the premises. The legal interpretation of any such existing statute or law, or the enactment of any new statutes or laws that, in the opinion of the Lessee, result in a material interference with the peaceful entry or occupation of the stated premises, or any portion thereof by the Lessee, at the option of the Lessee, shall automatically void this lease prior to entry and occupation, or entitle the Lessee, after entry and occupation, to wholly terminate this lease by giving seven (7) calendar days notice to the Lessor of its intention to do so.

XI. EXPIRATION OF TERM

, ? ?

At the expiration of the Term, the Lessee will peaceably yield up the stated premises in good and tenantable repair. It is understood and agreed between the parties that the Lessee shall have the right to remove from the premises, all personal property of the Lessee and all fixtures, machinery, equipment, appurtenances and appliances placed or installed on the premises by it, provided the Lessee restores the premises to as good a state of repair as they were prior to the removal.

XII. SUBLETTING AND ASSIGNMENT

The Lessee, upon the obtaining of the written consent of the Lessor, which written consent shall not unreasonably be withheld, shall have the right to sublet all or any part of the stated premises, or to assign all or any part of the stated premises.

XIII. WAIVER OF DEFAULTS

The waiver by the Lessor of any breach of this lease by the Lessee shall not be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of any duty or covenant imposed by this lease.

XIV. RIGHT OF LESSOR TO INSPECT

The Lessor, at reasonable times, may enter into and upon the stated premises for the purpose of viewing the same and for the purpose of making repairs as required under the terms of this lease.

XV. BREACH OF COVENANT

These presents are made upon the condition that, except as provided in this lease, if the Lessee shall neglect or fail to perform or observe any covenant herein contained, which on the Lessee's part is to be performed, and such default shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from the Lessor to the Lessee, then the Lessor lawfully may, immediately, or at any time thereafter, without further notice or demand, enter into and upon the stated premises, or any part thereof, and repossess the same as of their former estate and expel the Lessee and remove its effects forcefully, if necessary, without being taken or deemed to be guilty of any manner of trespass and thereupon this demise shall terminate but without prejudice to any remedy which might otherwise be used by the Lessor for arrears of rent or for any breach of the Lessee's covenants herein contained.

XVI. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

The Lessee, upon the request of the Lessor, shall execute such

acknowledgment(s) or any assignment(s), of rentals and profits made by the Lessor to any third person, firm or corporation, provided that the Lessor will not make such request unless required to do so by the Mortgagee under a mortgage(s), executed by the Lessor.

XVII. TAXES, INSURANCE, AND COMMISSIONS

1. Lessor will pay all real estate taxes and fire insurance premiums on the stated premises. Lessee shall not be liable to carry fire insurance on the premises or property of the Lessor or any other personal property of Lessor which may now or thereafter be placed on the stated premises. The Lessor shall not be liable for damages or theft to the personal property or fixtures belonging to the Lessee which are located on the rental property.

2. The Lessee will be liable for money damages in tort for any injuries to or losses of property, personal injury, or death caused by the negligent or wrongful act(s) or omissions (s) of any official or employee of the County while acting within the scope of the official's or employee's office or employment under circumstances in which a private person would be held to be liable in accordance with the general laws of the State of Florida, subject to the limitations as set out in Section 768.28, Florida Statues, as it may be revised or amended from time to time.

3. Lessor agrees, covenants, certifies and warrants to Lessee that no portion of the rent payable pursuant to Article II of this Lease Agreement includes, represents, is based on or is attributable to any commission or fee which is paid or is payable by Lessor as the result of Lessor's having utilized or contracted for the services of any real estate broker, salesman, agent or firm in any aspect of Lessor's dealings or any dealings involving the leasing of the stated premises to Lessee.

4. The Lessor shall purchase and maintain Commercial General Liability insurance in the amount of \$500,000 Per Person, \$1,000,000 Per Occurrence Bodily Injury and \$100,000 Per Occurrence Property Damage, or \$1,000,000 Per Occurrence Combined Single Limit of Bodily Injury and Property Damage. Coverage shall include Contractual Liability as pertaining to this contract with insurers approved by the County Risk Manager.

The Lessor must furnish an appropriate certificate of insurance naming Lee County Board of County Commissioners as Certificate Holder and Additional Insured. The Lessor agrees that the coverage granted to the Additional Insured applies on a primary basis, with the Additional Insured's coverage being excess.

The Lessor agrees that these insurance requirements shall not relieve or limit Lessor's liability and that the Lessee does not in any way represent that the insurance required is sufficient or adequate to protect the Lessor's interest or liabilities, but are merely minimums.

XVIII. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

The obligations of the Lessee under this lease agreement are subject to the availability of funds lawfully appropriated annually for its purposes by the

Board of County Commissioners and/or the availability of funds through contract or grant programs.

XIX. USE OF PREMISES

The Lessee will not make or suffer any unlawful, improper or offensive use of the premises or make any use or occupancy thereof contrary to the laws of the State of Florida, or to Ordinances of the City, as applicable and/or County in which the stated premises are located, now or hereinafter made, as may be applicable to the Lessee.

XX. RENEWAL

. . .

The Lessee is hereby granted the option to renew this Lease for one, five year renewal period upon the same terms and conditions. If the Lessee desires to renew this lease under the provisions of this Article, it shall give the Lessor written notice thereof three (3) months prior to the expiration of the term provided in Article I of this lease or any applicable renewal period.

XXI. RIGHT TO TERMINATE

The Lessee shall have the right to terminate this lease upon giving three (3) months advance written notice to the Lessor by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. The Lessor will not have any right to accelerate the lease payments for the remainder of the lease duration.

XXII. NOTICES AND INVOICES

All notices required to be served upon the Lessor shall be served by Registered or Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, at P.O. Box 6966, Ft. Myers, FL 33911-6966, Attention: Flordeco, Inc. and all notices required to be served upon the Lessee shall be served by Registered or Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, at the address of the Lessee at P.O. Box 398, Ft. Myers, FL 33902-0398, Attention: Facilities Management. Invoices should be submitted monthly to Lee County Finance Department, P.O. Box 2238 Fort Myers, Florida 33902.

XXIII. CONTACTS

For purposes of this agreement, the County representative shall be <u>Facilities Management</u> and the Lessor's representative shall be <u>Flordeco</u>, <u>Inc</u>.

XXIV. DEFINITION OF TERMS

(a) The terms "Lease", "Lease Agreement", or "Agreement" shall be inclusive of each other and shall also include any renewals, extensions or modifications of this Lease.

(b) The terms "Lessor" and "Lessee" shall include the heirs, successors and assigns for the parties hereto.

(c) The singular shall include the plural and the plural shall include the singular whenever the context so requires or permits.

XXV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

' د ب

The rental payment shall increase, after the first year of the initial five year term, and any renewal periods thereafter, by the latest increase in the Consumer Price Index, U.S. City Average, All Items, Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, Southeastern Regional Office, Atlanta, Georgia.

In addition to the base rental cost, there will be monthly Common Area Maintenance charge each year. The CAM fee for the first year will be \$1.77 per square foot per year. The Lessor shall provide Lessee with statement of actual costs should this charge change during the term of the Lease agreement and any renewals.

XXVI. WRITTEN AGREEMENT

This lease contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto and it may be modified only by a writing, with the approval of the Board of County Commissioners and the agreement to such modification by the Lessor.

XXV. OWNERSHIP

Lessor covenants and warrants that they are the owner (s) of the property that is the subject of this Lease, and as such are lawfully seized and possessed of the said described real property, have good and lawful right, power and sufficient interest to convey a leasehold in same, and that the described real property is free from any other leases or encumbrances that would otherwise interfere with the direct relationship between Lessor and Lessee herein.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the LESSOR and LESSEE have caused this Lease Agreement to be executed by their respective and duly authorized officers on the day and year first written above.

allen C +4 Pres. 4. agent for CSL46K

STATE OF

·. / ``

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23 day of 3, 2004 by 3 and 5, 40, who is personally known to us or who has produced as identification and did/did not take an oath.

Notary Strike **cominuon # CC 944**068 roires June 11. i**Boo**d Hopires Attumin Randing

ATTEST:

CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK

CHAIRMAN, LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY: DEPUTY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM BY COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

(Lease for 3040 Fowler Street)

Page 8 of 8

	CORD.	CERTIFI	CATE OF LIABI	LITY INSU	IRANCE	OP ID DN	DATE (MM/DO/YYYY)		
F. C Ft.	ld Tripp). Box 6(Myers Fi	9e & Co. Ft. M 139 133906-6139	Мете	THIS CER ONLY ANI HOLDER	TIFICATE IS ISSU CONFERS NO F THIS CERTIFICA	CSIAN-2 PED AS A MATTER OF IN RIGHTS UPON THE CERT TE DOES NOT AMEND, E FFORDED BY THE POLIC	01/05/04 FORMATION IFICATE		
Phot	ie:239-4	33-4535 Fax:2	239-433-4148	INSURERS	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE				
					INSURER A Zurich U.S				
P O		L and G Devel Flordeco Box 6966 Yers FL 33911			······································				
	RAGES			INSURER E	·	······································			
THE P(ANY R MAY P POLICI	OLICIES OF INSL EQUIREMENT, TE ERTAIN, THE INS ES AGGREGATE	IRANCE ASSORDED BY THE	E BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED CONTRACT OR DIHER DOCUMENT WITH POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJ DEEN RÉDUCED BY FAID CLAIMS	D ABOVE FOR THE POLICI RESPECT 10 WHICH IHIS ECT TO ALL THE TERMS, E	PERIOD INDICATED, I CERTIFICATE MAY BE XCLUSIONS AND CON	NOTWITHSTANDING ISEUED OR DITIONS OF SUCH			
TR NSP		E OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YY)		LIMIT			
A		RCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AIMS MADE X OCCUR	CMM037227932	12/18/03	12/18/04	EACH OCCURRENCE	<pre>\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000 \$ 5,000 \$ 1,000,000 \$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000</pre>		
A		LIABILITY	CMM037227932	12/18/03	12/18/04	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (E8 gccident)	\$1,000,000		
		ED AUTOS JTOS NED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Far parson) BODILY INJURY	* ••• ••••		
							\$ 		
	GARAGE LIAS	>				AUTO ONLY	\$		
		ELLA LIABILITY	VBA34234139	12/18/03	12/18/04	EACH COCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000 \$ 5,000,000 \$		
_	RETENTIO	— <u> </u>	······				\$\$		
ANY F OFFIC	CERIMEMBER CIA describe under IAL PROVISIONS	Y RTNER/EXECUTIVE GLUD/ED?				WC STATIL TORY LIMITS ER E L. EACH ACCIDENT E L. DIBCASE - EA EMPLOYED EL. DISCASE - POLICY LIMIT	······································		
\$: TC	cation :	at 3040 Fowles	B/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEN Street, Fort Myer additional insured	6. MT 33901 ·	Teo County	y Board location			
RTIFIC	ATEHOLDE	R		CANCELLATIO					
	Commia Attn: PO Box	unty Board of sioners Facilities Ma 398 rs FL 33962-0:	agement	9 SHOULD ANY OF T DATE THEREOF, TI NOTICE TO THE CE IMPOSE NO OBLIG, REPRESENTATIVES AUTHORIZED REPRES	HE ABOVE DESCRIBE HE ISSUMG INSURER ERTIFICATE HOLDER N ATION OR LIABILITY O 3.	D POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEF WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL <u>1</u> IAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILU F ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER	DAYS WRITTEN RE TO DO BO GHALL		
ORD 25	(2001/0B)			1 et a	my lig	gee			

@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988